Wisconsin law.
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3 DEPARTMENTOF JUSTICE Jus 9.04

Chapter Jus 9
DEOXYRIBONUCLEIC ACID (DNA) DATA BANK

Jus9.01 Purpose. Jus 9.06 Use of DNA data bank.
Jus 9.02 Applicability. Jus 9.07 Compliance and penalties.
Jus 9.03 Definitions. Jus 9.08 DNA analysis surchage.
Jus 9.04 Submission of human biological specimen for DNA data bank.  Jus 9.09 Cooperation.
Jus 9.05 Use of human biological specimens for DNA data bank. Jus 9.10 Reimbursements to law enforcement agencies.
Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (Zb))7., StatsRegisterJuly 1997, No. 5. Is or was found gui|ty of any misdemeanor on or aﬂyﬂ
499 1, 2015, as provided in $65.76 (1) (as)Stats.

Jus 9.01 Purpose. This chapter is promulgated under ss. 6. Is or was found guilty of any felony on or after January 1,
165.76(4), 165.77 (8)938.34 (15)973.047 (2)and980.063 (2) 2000,as provided in s165.76 (1) (av) 1.Stats.
Stats. to specifythe procedures for carrying out the submission 7. Is or was found guilty on or after January 1, 2000, and
of human biological specimens, the analysiD&fA in those beforeApril 1, 2015, of an dénseunder circumstances provided
specimensthe maintenance of a data bank of DNA analysis daia,s.165.76 (1) (av) 2or (aw), Stats.
andthe use and disposition of specimens and data in the data bankg |5 or was sentenced or placed on probation on or after
underss.165.76 165.77 938.34 (15)and973.047 (2)Stats.  Aygust12, 1993, under circumstances provided ih65.76 (1)

History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1997,No. 499 ef. 8-1-97,EmR151Q emerg. am., (b ) Stats
eff. 4-1-15;CR 14-070 am. Register September 2015 No. 71@ff. 10-1-15. 9), .

S _ ) 9. Has been found not guilty or not responsible by reason of
Jus 9.02 Appllcabl.llty. Thls chapter applies to any persormmentaldisease or defect on or afikugust 12, 1993, and cem
who meets any of the criteria listed in $65.76 (1)938.34(15), mitted under circumstances providedsini65.76 (1) (bm)Stats.

an(_j973.047 (10 Stats. _ 10. Has been found not guilty or not responstiyeeason of
History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1997, No. 499f. 8—1-97; correction made under s.

13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister September 2001 No. 549 mentaldisease or defect on or aftganuary 1, 2000, and cem
mitted under circumstances provided irn65.76 (1) (br) Stats.
Jus 9.03 Definitions. In this chapter: 11. Is or was in institutional care on or after August 12, 1993,
(1) “Department’means the Wconsindepartment of justice. undercircumstances provided in5.76 (1) (c) Stats.
(2) “DNA”" means deoxyribonucleic acid. 12. Is or was in institutional care on or after January 1, 2000,
(2m) “Juvenile” has the meaning given in %38.02 (10m) undercircumstances provided in565.76 (1) (cr) Stats.
Stats. 13. Has been found to be a sexually violpatson under ch.
(3) “Law enforcement agency” means a governmental unit 880onor after June 2, 1994, as provided ih&5.76 (1) (d) Stats.
oneor more persons employed full time the federal govern 14. Is or was released on parole or extended supervision or

ment,a stateor a political subdivision of a state for the purpose gflacedon probation in another statefore January 1, 2000, and
preventingand detecting crime, enforcing federal or state laws @f or was on parole, extended supervision, or probation in this state

local ordinances, and making arrests for crimes. from the other state on or after July 9, 1996, umiteumstances

(4) “Offender” means any person who meets any of the-critgrovidedin s.165.76 (1) (e)Stats.
riain $s.165.76 (1)938.34 (15)and973.047 (1f) Stats. 15. Is or was released on parole or extended supervision or
~(5) “Tribal law enforcement agency” hése meaning given placedon probation in another state on or after January 1, 2000,
in s.165.83 (1) (e)Stats. andis or was on parole, extended supervisiomrobation in this

(6) “Violent crime” has the meaning given in65.84(7) statefrom the other stateinder circumstances provided in s.
(ab), Stats. 165.76(1) (f), Stats.

History: Cr. Register July, 1997, No. 499ef. 8-1-97; correction in (4) made i 1 H H i
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&egister September 2001 No. 58nR151Q 16. Has been required by a court to provide a biological-speci

emerg.cr. (2m), (5), (6), eff. 4-1-15CR 14-070 cr. (2m), (5), (6)Register Sep Menunder circumstances provided irl65.76 (1) (g) Stats.
tember 2015 No. 717eff. 10-1-15. 17. Is arrested for a violent crime, or is taken into custody for
P ; ; : ajuvenile ofense that would be a violeotime, as defined in s.
o DA et o 3 PR s 1656407 (20 Siat, a5 rovded n565.76 (1 (g St
BIOLOGICAL SPECIMEN. (@) An ofender whether or not he or she ~ 18. Is notified that the person is requiregtovide a biologi
is aresident of this state, who meets any of the following condial specimen under circumstances provided ¥65.76 (1) (hpr
tionsshall provide a biological specimen to the state crime labofdm), Stats.
toriesfor DNA analysis: (b) An offender required to provide a biological specimen
1. Is or was in a juvenile correctiorfakility, in a secured resi under par (a) shall provide a biological specimen to tstate
dential care center for children and youtbr on probation, crime laboratories whethesr not the court orders such submis
extendedsupervision parole, supervision, or aftercare supervision on the ofender’scommitment, judgment of conviction or
sion after August 12, 1993)nder circumstances provided in sadjudicationof delinquency

165.76(1) (a) Stats. (2) PLACE FOR SUBMISSION OF HUMAN BIOLOGICAL SPECIMEN.
2. Is or was in prison after August 12, 1993, under circunEachoffender required tgrovide a human biological specimen
stancegrovided in s165.76 (1) (ag)Stats. shalldo so at the place specified in this subsection as follows:
3. Is or was adjudicated delinquent under circumstances pro (a) If the ofender is on parole or probation in this state from
videdin s.165.76 (1) (am)Stats. anotherstate and the departmasitcorrections directs the proba
4. |s or was in prison on or aftéanuary 1, 2000, under <ir tioner or parolee to provide a biologicgecimen, he or she shall
cumstances provided in 565.76 (1) (ar)Stats. providethe specimen at thefile of a county sheffifas soon after
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Jus 9.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

the placement as practicable, or as directed by his or her probation5. Obtain a full set of fingerprints from the person from whom
or parole agent in conformity with sugg). the human biological specimen is being collected.

(b) Iftheoffender has been placed on supervision as a juvenile,(d) Within 48 hours of the collection of each human biological
he or sheshall provide the specimen as soon after the placemspecimercollected under this section, the specimen and the full
aspracticable at a location as directedtbg agency providing setof fingerprints of the person from whom it was collected shall
supervisionfor the juvenile in conformity with sulg3). be sent to a state crime laboratory in accordance with department

(c) If the ofenderhas been placed in a secured correctionﬁfgctedlurg?Pp_rQV;d Eg ;[]he ts_tate c_rlgr:e Iatt))o_rt'?torli_s.l S

HR H H H H 5 ote: In determininghe —nhour time period for submitting a biological speci
facmty asa Juvenlle’ h_e or She_ _shall_prowde the specmﬂuh& menand fingerprints to a state crime laboratory under this section, time should be
in the secured correctional faciligs directed by the departmentcomputedn accordance with 990.001 (4) Stats.
of corrections. If the specimen has not been provided in th%ﬁsstory:d Cr. %egiste{éhg)é %299;,(21)0.74952. 8_—1—9;: corre%tionzs Oigl(:lga)4$49

H ili i ian . Mmaade unaer s. . m ., St eglster eptem er 0.
secured:qrrecnonafaahty, the Ofender.Sha” pro"".j‘? the. Specl correctiondn (2) (f) made under s. 13.92 @) 6., Stats.Register March 2013 No.
menas directed by the agency providing supervision in cenfaggz EmR1510 emerg. r. and recr, eff. 4-1-15CR 14-070r. and recr. Register
mity with sub.(3). September2015 No. 717eff. 10-1-15; corection in (1) (a) 1., 12., (3) (c) Imade
. . under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister September 2015 No. 717
(d) If the ofender has been found guilty of a misdemeanor or

felony and is present in court for said finding, théeoflershall Jus 9.05 Use of human biological specimens for
contemporaneouslprovide the specimen to thefiog of the pNA data bank. Upon receiving a human biological specimen
countysherif exercising jurisdiction within the venue of the cour,ngerany provision of this chapter other thadss9.04 (1) (a)
in conformity with sub(3). 17, the state crime laboratories shall analyze the DNA in the spec
(e) If the ofender has been committed to the department hien and shall maintain a data bank based on theat#tined
healthservices under $1.200r 971.17 Stats.or found to be a from the DNA analysis of those specimens.
sexuallyviolent person under cB80, Stats., he or she shall pro  (2) |f the state crime laboratories, within one year after receiv
yldethe specimen as directed thye department of health servicesng a human biological specimen undedss 9.04 (1) (al7,
in conformity with sub(3). receivenotice from a court under $65.84 (7) (bm)Stats., the
(f) If the offender has been arrested or taken custody for statecrime laboratories shall analy#ee DNA in the specimen
aviolent crime, he or she shalbntemporaneously provide theandshall maintain aata bank based on the data obtained from the
specimento the law enforcement or tribal law enforcemenDNA analysis of those specimens.
agencythat obtains the persanfingerprints or other identifying  (3) If the state crime laboratories, within one year after receiv
data in conformity with sul{3). ing a human biological specimen undediss 9.04 (1) (a) 17do
(g) If pars.(a)to(f) do not applythe ofender shall provide the notreceive notice froma court under £65.84 (7) (bm)Stats., the
specimeras directed by thefide of a county shefibr as directed Statecrime laboratories shall destroy the biological specimen.

h nt or n rovidin rvision or having | | oHistory: Cr.RegisteyJuly, 1997, No. 499ef. 8-1-97,EmR151Q emerg. r. and
b%t e aige ;[ % agfethCydg C:j d- 9 SU[%)G %0 '(t)h a 3 g lega r%cr., eff. 4-1-15;CR 14-070r. and recr. Register September 2015 No. 71&ff.
physicalcustody of the dénder in conformity with sul{3). 10-1-15;orrection in (2), (3) made under s13.92 (4)(b) 7, Stats. Register Sep

(3) PROCEDUREFORSUBMISSIONOF HUMAN BIOLOGICAL SPECH  tember 2015 No. 717
MEN. Human biological specimens shiadt collected and sent to

the state crime laboratories in accordance with all of the following JUS 9.06 Use of DNA data bank. (1) Use. The state
procedures: crime laboratoriesmay compare the data obtained from one

. . . . umanbiological specimen with the data obtained from other
(@) The collection of a human biological specimen by_ c)ré.‘pecimens.The laboratories may make data obtained femm
swabmay be done by any person and doesrequire special

medicaltraining. Licensed or certified medical $ttfall perform analysisand comparison available to law enforcement agencies
g. Licer . X p andthe combined DNA identification system in connectidgth
all procedures requiring medical expertise.

; TR . . criminal or delinquency investigations and, upon requesinto

(b) The collectiorof a human biological specimen includes thgrosecutordefense attorney or subjatthe data. The data may
collectionof any source of DNA approved by the state crime-lab@e used in criminal and delinquency actions and proceedings, sub
ratories. jectto s.971.23 (9) Stats.

(c) Before a human biological specimen is collected from a (2) ExPUNGEMENTOF DNA ANALYSIS DATA. (@) A person may
personrequired to submit suclspecimen under sufl), the law  requestexpungement diis or her DNA analysis data submitted
enforcementgency responsible for collecting the specimen shaihder this chapter on any of the following grounds:
doall of the following in the sequence listed: 1. The DNA analysis data was included in the data bank pur

1. Reviewthe Crime Information Bureasi’'Computerized suantto s.165.77 (4) (am) 1Stats., and all convictionfindings,
Criminal History to determine if “Conviction DNA” is on file for or adjudications for which the person wasuired to submit a bio
the person in questionlf “Conviction DNA” is on file, no addi logical sample have been reversed, set aside or vacated.
tional biological specimen shall be collected. If “Conviction 2 The DNA analysis data was included in the data bank pur
DNA” is not on file and the specimerbising collected pursuant syantto s.165.77 (4) (am) 2Stats., and one of the circumstances
tosub.(1) (a) 3,5., or6., proceed under subd., otherwise pro  providedfor in s.165.77 (4) (am) 2. gb., c., ord., Stats., applies
ceedunder subd3. to the person.

2. Determine whether thgiological specimen to be collected 3. The DNA analysis data was included in the data bank pur
is the result of a conviction of a violent crime for whichialogi-  suantto 5.165.77 (4) (am) 3Stats., and one of the circumstances
cal specimen was taken at arrest. If a biological specimen W&gvidedfor in s.165.77 (4) (am) 3. ab., c., ord., Stats., applies
takenat arrest, no additional biological specimen shalttle to the person.
lected.If a biological specimen was not taken at arrest, proceed(b) A request for expungement of DNA analysis data under
undersubd 3. par.(a) must be made in writing on a form provided by the state

3. Complete a DNA buccal swab submission form as prerime laboratories. If pa(a) 1.applies to the person making the
vided by the state crime laboratories indicating is@son for the requestthen the request must be accompanied bgrtified copy
submission. of the court ordereversing, setting aside or vacating the pesson’

4. Collect the human biologicapecimen as provided in thisconvictionor adjudication.
sectionand in accordance with department procedures and with(c) Upon receipt of a complete expungement request meeting
methodsapproved by the state crime laboratories. therequirements of parga) and(b), the state crime laboratories
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4-1 DEPARTMENTOF JUSTICE Jus 9.10

shall expunge all records and identifiable informatiothe data impose a DNA analysis surclgarof $250 for each felony convic
bankpertaining to the persdhat are required to be gad under tion and $200 for each misdemeanor conviction as provided under
s.165.77 (4) (bm)Stats., and destroy all human biological specs.973.046 Stats.
mensfrom the person. (2) If a court imposes a DNA surclgarunder sub(1) ona
(d) The state crime laboratorissall destroy a biological spec personwho is an inmate in state prison and the inmate has not
imenunder the circumstances provided it85.84 (7) (am) 2m. paidthe surchaye,the department of corrections shall collect the
Stats. amountowed from the income earned by or received for the-bene
(e) If a person who was requirm provide a bi0|ogica| speci f|t Of the inmate. The department Of COI’I’eCtionS Sha” transmit any

menunder 5165.84 (7) (ahP38.21 (1m)938.30 (2m)or 970.02 amountcollected to the secretary of administration.

3 i History: Cr. RegisteyJuly, 1997, No. 499f. 8-1-97; correction in (1) (b) made
(8), Stats., makes #ingerprint expungement request pursuant tQ 4ot 5 93" o0 7 Siagegister September 2001 No. SEMR1510

$.165.84 (1) StﬁtS., t_hat expungement request will be gramede&'lerg.r. and recr,, eff. 4-1-15CR 14-070r. and recr. Register September 2015
oneof the conditions in 465.77 (4) (am) 2r3., Stats., applies No.717 eff. 10-1-15.
to the person Note: In State v. Elward, 2015 WI App 51363 Wis. 2d 628 the court held that
) - L the DNA surchage imposed on misdemeanants undéi78.046 Stats., as applied
(f) If the administrator othe departmerg’ division of law to a defendant whwas sentenced after the surgeawas legally required (January
enforcementservices or his or her designee determines tha%, 014) but before DNA samples could be collected from misdemeanants (April 1,

. . . . 5),does not correspond to the coBDNA analysis activities and thus is a puni
humanb|0|09|ca| specimewas collected from a person by mis tive fine, rather than a fee; therefore, such an application of the DNA syedioea

takeand that the persdas not subject to the submission reqtliremisdemeanant who committed the underlyirigme before Januaty 2014, is an
mentsof this chapterthe state crime laboratories shall expunge alfconstitutionakx post facto violation.
recordsand identifiable information in the databank pertaining to pc:git%%tg#a'?gﬂagﬂé delénV(\j/; rﬁ%pf) ri(a I?{ig?eVgSN-AZgu?% thf% rcr?q%ﬁiiggfgetlgﬁ;tgf
the person that are requ'rEd t_o begﬁﬂ undey s165.77 (4) (bm) misdemeanoconvictions under £73.046 Stats., does not correspond to the cost of
Stats.,and destroy all humamiological specimens from the per DNA analysis activities and thus is a punitive fine, rather than a fee; therefore, the
son applicationof the multiple DNA surchge requirement to a defendant who eom

' . . : mittedthe underlying dénses before thaéquirement was infefct (January 1, 2014)

(3) ConrIDENTIALITY. Except for the uses listed in tlisapter is an unconstitutional ex post facto violation.

ands.165.77 Stats., DNA analysis data collected under this-chap ) .

ter for the DNA data bank shall remaionfidential. Information ~ Jus 9.09 Cooperation. The department of corrections,
concerningthe fact that a person has submitted a human biologi€gpartmentof health services, county departments unster
specimerfor the DNA data bank is not confidential and may bé6.21546.22 and46.23 Stats., law enforcement agencies, tribal

released. law enforcement agencies, and county sfeshall cooperate

History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1997, No. 49%f. 8-1-97:EmR1510 emerg.r and  fully with the department to meet the requirements of this chapter
recr., eff. 4-1-15;CR 14-070r. and recr. Register September 2015 No. 71&ff. History: Cr. RegisteyJuly, 1997, No. 499ff. 8—1-97; correction made under s.
10-1-15;correction in (2) (e)made under s.35.17 Stats.,Register September  13.92(4) (b) 6, Stats.Register March 2013 No. 68ZmR151Q emerg. am., eff.
2015No. 717 4-1-15;CR 14-070 am. Register September 2015 No. 71@&ff. 10-1-15.

Jus 9.07 Compliance and penalties. Inadditontoany  Jus 9.10 Reimbursements to law enforcement
criminal penalties under 946.52 Stats., failureto provide a agencies. The department shall reimburse law enforcement and

humanbiological specimen undéhis chapter may also constitutetribal law enforcement agencies for each human biological-speci
adisciplinary ofense or probation or parole violation. men collected and received by the state crime laboratories-as pro
History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1997, No. 499ef. 8-1-97;EmR151Q emerg. r. and videdin 5-165-76(4) (d): Stats. Th§ department shall not reim
recr,, eff. 4-1-15,CR 14-070r. and recr. Register September 2015 No. 71&ff.  bursefor duplicate biological specimens. The department shall
10-1-15. makepayment on aannual basis or more often as it deems neces

. sary.
X Jus 9.08 DNA anaIyS|s surcharge. (1) If a court I—\'izstory: EmR151Q emerg. cr, eff. 4-1-15,CR 14-070 cr. Register Septem
Imposesa sentence or places a person on probatlon, the court shalbo15 No. 717eff. 10-1-15.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterSeptember 2015 No. 71
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